TCHP Commercial
 837 INSTITUTIONAL
COMPANION DOCUMENT
Loop
Loop
Repeat
Segme
nt

11X, 12X, 17X, 31X
 CL1 Institutional Claim Codes 171 1 R
CL101 Admission Type Code ID 1-1 E1 R
TCHP Required when Type of Bill is
11X, 12X, 17X, 31X Valid Qualifiers are:
1 - Emergency, 2 - Urgent, 3 - Elective
or 4 - Newborn
11/26/2003 TCHP Commercial Companion Guide Inst. Page 5
TCHP Commercial
 837 INSTITUTIONAL
COMPANION DOCUMENT
CL102 Admission Source Code ID 1-1 E1 R
TCHP Required when Type of Bill is
11X, 12X, 17X, 31X   Valid Qualifiers
are: 1 - Phy Referal, 2 - Clinic Referral,
3 - HMO referal, 4 - Trans from Hosp.,
5 - Trans from SNF, 6 - Trans from
other health care fac., 7 - Emerg Rm, 8 -
Court/Law Enforcement, 9 - Info not
available
CL103 Patient Status Code ID 1-2 E2 R
TCHP Required when Type of Bill is
11X, 12X, 17X, 31X Valied Qualifiers
are: 01 - Routine Discharge, 02 -
Discharge to other short term gen
hosp., 03 - Discharge to SNF, 04 -
Discharge to ICF, 05 - Discharge to
another type institution, 06 -
Discharge to home health care, 07-
Left against medical advice, 08 -
Discharge/transferred to home IV
provider, 20 - Expired or did not
recover, 30 - Still patient
 PWK
Claim Supplemental
Information 173 10 S
 CN1 Contract Information 176 1 S
 AMT Payer Estimated Amount Due 178 1 S
 AMT Patient Estimated Amount Due 180 1 S
 AMT Patient Amount Paid 182 1 S
 AMT
Credit/Debit Card Maximum
Amount 184 1 S
 REF
Adjusted Repriced Claim
Number 185 1 S
 REF Repriced Claim Number 186 1 S
11/26/2003 TCHP Commercial Companion Guide Inst. Page 6
TCHP Commercial
 837 INSTITUTIONAL
COMPANION DOCUMENT
 REF
Claim Identification Number
for Clearinghouses and Other
Transmission Intermediaries 187 1 S
 2 REF Document Identification Code 189 1 S
 REF Original Reference Number 191 1 S
 REF
Investigational Device
Exemption Number 193 1 S
 REF
Service Authorization
Exception Code 195 1 S
 REF
Peer Review Organization
(PRO) Approval Number 197 1 S
 REF
Prior Authorization or Referral
Number 198 2 R
REF02 Prior Authorization or Referral Number AN 1-30 E18 R
TCHP requires the 13 digit
authorization number.
 REF Medical Record Number 200 1 S

There are multiple iterations for this
segement if needed and all are
required to have Diagnosis Type Code
(HI01- HI12)
HI03 HEALTH CARE CODE INFORMATION S
HI03-2 Diagnosis Code AN 1-30 E6 R
Must be a valid ICD-9-CM procedure
code.  Diagnosis must be coded to the
highest level of specificity.     **NOTE:
There are multiple iterations for this
segement if needed and all are
required to have Diagnosis Type Code
(HI01- HI12)
HI04 HEALTH CARE CODE INFORMATION N/U
11/26/2003 TCHP Commercial Companion Guide Inst. Page 8
TCHP Commercial
 837 INSTITUTIONAL
COMPANION DOCUMENT
HI04-2 Diagnosis Code AN 1-30 N/U
Must be a valid ICD-9-CM procedure
code.  Diagnosis must be coded to the
highest level of specificity.     **NOTE:
There are multiple iterations for this
segement if needed and all are
required to have Diagnosis Type Code
(HI01- HI12)
HI05 HEALTH CARE CODE INFORMATION N/U
HI05-2 Diagnosis Code AN 1-30 N/U
Must be a valid ICD-9-CM procedure
code.  Diagnosis must be coded to the
highest level of specificity.     **NOTE:
There are multiple iterations for this
segement if needed and all are
required to have Diagnosis Type Code
(HI01- HI12)
HI06 HEALTH CARE CODE INFORMATION N/U
HI06-2 Diagnosis Code AN 1-30 N/U
Must be a valid ICD-9-CM procedure
code.  Diagnosis must be coded to the
highest level of specificity.     **NOTE:
There are multiple iterations for this
segement if needed and all are
required to have Diagnosis Type Code
(HI01- HI12)
HI07 HEALTH CARE CODE INFORMATION N/U
HI07-2 Diagnosis Code AN 1-30 N/U
Must be a valid ICD-9-CM procedure
code.  Diagnosis must be coded to the
highest level of specificity.     **NOTE:
There are multiple iterations for this
segement if needed and all are
required to have Diagnosis Type Code
(HI01- HI12)
HI08 HEALTH CARE CODE INFORMATION N/U
11/26/2003 TCHP Commercial Companion Guide Inst. Page 9
TCHP Commercial
 837 INSTITUTIONAL
COMPANION DOCUMENT
HI08-2 Diagnosis Code AN 1-30 N/U
Must be a valid ICD-9-CM procedure
code.  Diagnosis must be coded to the
highest level of specificity.     **NOTE:
There are multiple iterations for this
segement if needed and all are
required to have Diagnosis Type Code
(HI01- HI12)
HI09 HEALTH CARE CODE INFORMATION N/U
HI09-2 Diagnosis Code AN 1-30 N/U
Must be a valid ICD-9-CM procedure
code.  Diagnosis must be coded to the
highest level of specificity.     **NOTE:
There are multiple iterations for this
segement if needed and all are
required to have Diagnosis Type Code
(HI01- HI12)
HI10 HEALTH CARE CODE INFORMATION N/U
HI10-2 Diagnosis Code AN 1-30 N/U
Must be a valid ICD-9-CM procedure
code.  Diagnosis must be coded to the
highest level of specificity.     **NOTE:
There are multiple iterations for this
segement if needed and all are
required to have Diagnosis Type Code
(HI01- HI12)
HI11 HEALTH CARE CODE INFORMATION N/U
HI11-2 Diagnosis Code AN 1-30 N/U
Must be a valid ICD-9-CM procedure
code.  Diagnosis must be coded to the
highest level of specificity.     **NOTE:
There are multiple iterations for this
segement if needed and all are
required to have Diagnosis Type Code
(HI01- HI12)
HI12 HEALTH CARE CODE INFORMATION N/U
11/26/2003 TCHP Commercial Companion Guide Inst. Page 10
TCHP Commercial
 837 INSTITUTIONAL
COMPANION DOCUMENT
HI12-2 Diagnosis Code AN 1-30 N/U
Must be a valid ICD-9-CM procedure
code.  Diagnosis must be coded to the
highest level of specificity.     **NOTE:
There are multiple iterations for this
segement if needed and all are
required to have Diagnosis Type Code
(HI01- HI12)
 HI
Diagnosis Related Group
(DRG) Information 230 1 R
Must be valid code **NOTE: There are
multiple iterations for this segement if
needed and all are required to have
Diagnosis Type Code  (HI01- HI12)
 HI Other Diagnosis Information 232 2 R Required if accplicable
HI01 HEALTH CARE CODE INFORMATION R
HI01-2 Diagnosis Code AN 1-30 E6 R
Must be a valid ICD-9-CM procedure
code.  Diagnosis must be coded to the
highest level of specificity.  Duplicate
diagnosis codes are not allowed.
**NOTE: There are multiple iterations
for this segement if needed and all are
required to have Diagnosis Code
(HI01- HI12)
HI02 HEALTH CARE CODE INFORMATION R
HI02-2 Diagnosis Code AN 1-30 E6 S
Must be a valid ICD-9-CM procedure
code.  Diagnosis must be coded to the
highest level of specificity.  Duplicate
diagnosis codes are not allowed.
HI03 HEALTH CARE CODE INFORMATION S
HI03-2 Diagnosis Code AN 1-30 E6 R
Must be a valid ICD-9-CM procedure
code.  Diagnosis must be coded to the
highest level of specificity.  Duplicate
diagnosis codes are not allowed.
11/26/2003 TCHP Commercial Companion Guide Inst. Page 11
TCHP Commercial
 837 INSTITUTIONAL
COMPANION DOCUMENT
HI04 HEALTH CARE CODE INFORMATION S
HI04-2 Diagnosis Code AN 1-30 E6 R
Must be a valid ICD-9-CM procedure
code.  Diagnosis must be coded to the
highest level of specificity.  Duplicate
diagnosis codes are not allowed.
HI05 HEALTH CARE CODE INFORMATION S
HI05-2 Diagnosis Code AN 1-30 E6 R
Must be a valid ICD-9-CM procedure
code.  Diagnosis must be coded to the
highest level of specificity.  Duplicate
diagnosis codes are not allowed.
HI06 HEALTH CARE CODE INFORMATION S
HI06-2 Diagnosis Code AN 1-30 E6 R
Must be a valid ICD-9-CM procedure
code.  Diagnosis must be coded to the
highest level of specificity.  Duplicate
diagnosis codes are not allowed.
HI07 HEALTH CARE CODE INFORMATION S
HI07-2 Diagnosis Code AN 1-30 E6 R
Must be a valid ICD-9-CM procedure
code.  Diagnosis must be coded to the
highest level of specificity.  Duplicate
diagnosis codes are not allowed.
HI08 HEALTH CARE CODE INFORMATION S
HI08-2 Diagnosis Code AN 1-30 E6 R
Must be a valid ICD-9-CM procedure
code.  Diagnosis must be coded to the
highest level of specificity.  Duplicate
diagnosis codes are not allowed.
HI09 HEALTH CARE CODE INFORMATION S
HI10 HEALTH CARE CODE INFORMATION S
HI11 HEALTH CARE CODE INFORMATION S
HI12 HEALTH CARE CODE INFORMATION S
 HI
Principal Procedure
Information 242 1 R
Must be a valid code.  **NOTE: There
are multiple iterations for this
segement if needed and all are
required to have Diagnosis Code
(HI01- HI12)
11/26/2003 TCHP Commercial Companion Guide Inst. Page 12